Exposures to currency exchange rates arise from the Group’s overseas sales and costs, which are primarily denominated in
Sterling, and, to a much lesser extent in Euros. The Group has minimal exposure to other foreign currencies.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into US Dollars at the closing rate, are as follows:

   2020 2019

$000
Sterling

$000
Other

$000
Sterling

$000
Other

Financial assets: 11,792 1,053 10,321 2,121

Financial liabilities (755) (3,033) (19,030) (4,344)

Short-term exposure 11,037 (1,980) (8,709) (2,223)

Financial liabilities:

Long-term exposure — — — —

At 31 December 11,037 (1,980) (8,709) (2,223)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regard to the Group’s financial assets and
financial liabilities and the US Dollar – Sterling exchange rate.

It assumes a +/– 5% change of the Sterling/US-Dollar exchange rate, in line with the movement over the last year.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date.

If Sterling had strengthened against the US Dollar by 5% (2019: 7.5%) then this would have had the following impact:

2020
$000

2019
$000

Profit/(loss) after tax for the year (240) (120)

Equity (240) (120)

If Sterling had weakened against the US Dollar by 5% (2019: 7.5%) then this would have had the following impact:

2020
$000

2019
$000

Profit/(loss) after tax for the year 240 120

Equity 240 120

21 Trade and other payables (continued)

THE QUARTO GROUP, INC. ANNUAL REPORT 2020
Financial Statements

82 83

S
T

R
A
T

E
G

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the
analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY
The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures, where possible and commercially appropriate, on
long-term financing, through interest rate swaps. A part of longer-term borrowings are sometimes, therefore, at fixed rates.

At 31 December 2020, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through its bank borrowings, which are subject